

## FOI 162-24 Response

- 1. The number of visits to China in the last 18 months by the Vice-Chancellor (or equivalent), any pro-VC (or equivalent), dean international (or equivalent), or any other executive-level staff (not academic or research staff).
- 2. Please, for each visit, state the role of the staff member(s) who went, and a list of meetings/itinerary.

#### June 2024:

## **Principal & Vice Chancellor**

City visited: Kunming

Purpose: The graduation ceremony of joint programme students.

### March 2024:

# Principal & Vice Chancellor Vice Principal for International

City visited: Liuzhou

Purpose: Meeting with collaborating University, with which we have a joint education

programme.

City visited: Kunming

Purpose: Meeting with collaborating University, with which we have a joint education

programme.

City visited: Guiyang

Purpose: Meeting with our collaborating University, with which we have a joint

education programme.

## **Sept 2023:**

## **Vice Principal for International**

City visited: Shanghai

Purpose: Meeting with collaborating University, with which we have a joint education programme; Meeting with collaborating University, with which we have study abroad and articulation agreements.

City visited: Shenyang

Purpose: Meeting with the President of Shenyang University and collaborating

University President. City visited: Guangzhou

Purpose: Meeting with collaborating University, with which we have joint education

programmes.

#### **Sept 2023:**

## **Principal & Vice Chancellor**

City visited: Beijing

Purpose: As part of British Council - UK Higher Education Mission to China 2023

delegation:

Visit BIGC (Beijing Institute of Graphics)
Attend British Council Stakeholder reception



Attend UK-China Higher Education Forum

Meeting with National Science Foundation of China.

City visited: Shanghai

Purpose: As part of British Council - UK Higher Education Mission to China 2023

delegation:

Visit to Shanghai Jiao Tong University

Visit Shanghai Theatre Academy

Attend UK Senior Stakeholder reception

Attend Alumni reception with Stakeholders and students from Shanghai & East

China.

City visited: Shenyang

Purpose: Meeting with the President of Shenyang University and collaborating

University President. City visited: Guangzhou

Purpose: Meeting with collaborating University, with which we have joint education

programmes.

#### June 2023:

## Vice Principal for International

City visited: Sanya

Purpose: Meeting with a prospective university partner to discuss potential

collaborations. City visited: Liuzhou

Purpose: Meeting with collaborating University, with which we have a joint education

programme.

### October 2023

## **Dean, Business School**

Locations visited: Beijing, Jinan, Guiyang, and Kunming. Purpose: Meetings with collaborating partner universities.